1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
March 18, 2015
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2015-Z-07

2728 Birchwood Avenue

Request by Vince Weber, Normandy Builders, for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a
0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement that a frontloaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house
to permit the construction of a new home
III.

2015-Z-08

135 Green Bay Road

Request by Dr. George Atia and Mrs. Emily Atia for a 5.0’ north side yard parking space
setback variation, a 5.0’ south side yard parking space setback variation, a 0.5’ rear yard
parking space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that off-street parking
areas with more than 4 spaces must provide concrete curbing along the perimeter of the
parking lot, and a variation from the requirement that each off-street parking space must
open directly upon an aisle or driveway
IV.

Approval of the February 18, 2015 Meeting Minutes

V.

Public Comment

VI.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2015-Z-07

Property:

2728 Birchwood Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Vince Weber, Normandy Builders

Nature of Application:

Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’
combined side yard setback variation, a 177.51 square foot
(10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded
attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main
front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new
home

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.D
Section 13.4.I.1.b

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2015

Date of Application:

February 5, 2015

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 24, 2015.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
February 26, 2015. Posted on the property, March 3, 2015,
2015. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements
dated March 2, 2015.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2015-Z-07
2728 Birchwood Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Birchwood Avenue approximately 340.0’ west
of Hunter Road. The property has 68.0’ of frontage on Birchwood Avenue and is 128.93’ in depth.
The property is 8,767.24 square feet in area. The property is improved with a multi-level home and
attached two-car garage.
The properties is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is requesting to construct a new home on an existing foundation. The foundation of
the existing home has a front yard setback of 24.9’. The footprint of the new home is proposed to
maintain this setback but a second floor overhang is proposed with a front yard setback of 23.4’.
Because the Zoning Ordinance establishes a front yard setback of 26.0’ and the new home has a
front yard setback of 23.4’, a 2.6’ front yard setback variation is required.
The existing home has a combined side yard setback of 16.95’. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a combined side yard setback of 17.0’, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation is
required.
With the existing foundation, driveway, and sidewalks, the front yard impervious surface coverage
is 707.91 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage
to 530.4 square feet, a 177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
is required.
The new home maintains the existing configuration of an attached front-loading garage at the front
of the house. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a front-loaded attached garage must be a
minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of the house, a variation from this requirement is
necessary.
Setback Requirement
Front Yard Setback – Foundation
Front Yard Setback – Overhang
Combined Side Yard Setback

Required
26.0’
26.0’
17.0’

Existing
24.9’*
23.40’*
16.95’*

Proposed
24.90’*
23.40’*
16.95’*

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Front Yard = 26.0’ x 68.0’ = 1,768.0 square feet
1,768.0 s.f. x .30 = 530.40 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage
Proposed total coverage = 707.91 s.f.*
707.91 s.f. – 530.40 s.f. = 177.51 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
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Case 2015-Z-07
2728 Birchwood Avenue
Other New Construction Front Yard Setback Requests
1916 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’
side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home
1000 Michigan Avenue
Case 2014-Z-17
Granted
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, a
7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 17.28
decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by generator
400 8th Street
Case 2012-Z-50
Granted
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage variation,
a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 square foot
(7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot (25.87%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air conditioner condenser
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home
Case 2012-Z-13
Denied
400 8th Street
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front yard
eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step setback
variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot coverage
variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square foot front
yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation to permit the construction of a new home
713 Locust Road
Case 2011-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 22.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home
1236 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2009-Z-52
Granted
Request for an 11.65’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new house
1336 Chestnut Avenue
Case 2006-Z-73
Granted
Request for a 7.1’ front yard setback variation to allow the construction of a new single-family home.
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Case 2015-Z-07
2728 Birchwood Avenue
Denied,
619 Fifth Street
Case 2006-Z-32
Withdrawn prior to VB
Request for a 10.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new house.
2840 Sheridan Road
Case 2006-Z-7
Granted
Request for a 14.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of 7 new single family
homes to front on Maple Avenue and an 8.0’ front yard setback to permit the construction of 2 new
single family homes to front on Sheridan Road.
330 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2002-Z-21
Granted
Request for a 2.8’ front yard setback to permit the retention of two bays to the front of the structure
under construction.
1141 Virginia Lane
Case 2001-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 10’ front yard setback variation, a 4.93’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation
and a 27.5’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home on a legal
nonconforming structure.
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 establishes a minimum front yard setback of 26.0’ and a combined side yard setback of
17.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3.D limits impervious surface coverage in the required front yard to 530.40 s.f. (30%).
Section 13.4.I.1.b requires that attached front-loaded garages must be located a minimum of 5.0’
behind the main front façade of the house.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side
yard setback variation, a 177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage
variation, and a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a
minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home
at 2728 Birchwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2015-Z-07.
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Case 2015-Z-07
2728 Birchwood Avenue
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Basement Demolition Plan
First Floor Demolition Plan
Second Floor Demolition Plan
Site Plan
Crawlspace Floor Plan
First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
Attic Plan
South Elevation
West Elevation
East Elevation
North Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, February
24, 2015
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
February 26, 2015
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated March 3, 2015
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, March 2, 2015
Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 2700 Block
of Birchwood Avenue
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2015-Z-08

Property:

135 Green Bay Road

Zoning District:

GC-1, General Commercial District

Applicant:

Dr. George Atia and Mrs. Emily Atia

Nature of Application:

Request for a 5.0’ north side yard parking space setback
variation, a 5.0’ south side yard parking space setback
variation, a 0.5’ rear yard parking space setback variation,
a variation from the requirement that off-street parking
areas with more than 4 spaces must provide concrete
curbing along the perimeter of the parking lot, and a
variation from the requirement that each off-street parking
space must open directly upon an aisle or driveway

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 14.4.B.4
Section 14.5.B.1
Section 14.5.E

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2015

Date of Application:

February 19, 2015

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, February 24, 2015.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
February 26, 2015. Posted on the property, March 3, 2015.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
February 26, 2015.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2015-Z-08
135 Green Bay Road
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Green Bay Road approximately 390.0’ north of
Isabella Street. The Subject Property has 50.0’ of frontage on Green Bay Road and is 263.93’ in
depth. The Subject Property has an area of 11,305.75 square feet and is improved with a one-story
commercial building. The property is currently vacant and was most recently occupied by Perkowitz
Window Fashions and the Pawn Shoppe.
To the north are properties zoned GC-1, General Commercial District, and improved with a fourstory apartment building and one-story commercial buildings. To the south are properties zoned
GC-1, General Commercial District, and improved with one- and two-story commercial buildings.
To the west, across the alley, are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Residential, and improved
with single-family homes. To the east, across Green Bay Road and the Metra tracks, are properties
zoned R1-H, Single-Family Residential, and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioners are proposing to open a medical clinic in the existing building. The petitioners
propose to provide 18 parking spaces at the rear of the property. The parking spaces are proposed
with a 0’ north side yard setback and a 0’ south side yard setback. The closest parking space to
the alley has a 4.5’ rear yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ side yard and
rear yard parking space setback, a 5.0’ north side yard parking space setback variation, a 5.0’ south
side yard parking space setback variation, a 0.5’ rear yard parking space setback variation are
required.
Four of the proposed parking spaces are accessed directly from the alley. Because the Zoning
Ordinance requires that each off-street parking space must open directly upon an aisle or driveway,
a variation from this requirement is necessary.
The applicant’s site plan proposes a curb along both the north and south lot lines as well as a curb
on the inside of the parking lot on both the north and south. The staff is concerned that the
installation of the curbs on the north will damage the existing mature landscaping that acts as a
screen to the apartment building to the north. On the south side of the parking lot, the staff finds
that a curb along the lot line will help separate the property from the alley, but the staff is
concerned that there may not be sufficient room to provide landscaping and an inside curb. The
applicant will be required to obtain an appearance review certificate from the Appearance Review
Commission and if they find that the curbs will be beneficial or at least not detrimental to
landscaping, the applicant could include them in their final plan. Therefore, while the applicant
has included parking lot curbing in the site plan, the staff have included a variation request so that
the curbing may not be provided if improves the function and landscaping of the parking lot.
The proposed use of medical/dental clinic – large is a permitted use in the GC-1 zoning district.
The proposed use requires 18 parking spaces and 18 parking spaces are being provided.
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Case 2015-Z-08
135 Green Bay Road
Site Plan Review Comments
The Site Plan Review Committee has reviewed the plans and notes the following comments:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

The following permits shall be obtained prior to demolition/construction: Grading, Drainage,
Right-of-way, Dumpster (if applicable), and MWRDGC (if applicable).
All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards.
Any proposed exterior remodeling, signage, and landscaping must be reviewed by the
Appearance Review Commission.
The trash area must be screened by a compliant enclosure.
Handicapped parking spaces must be provided, striped and signed in accordance with the
Illinois Accessibility Code.
Maintain a buffer between the parking lot and the apartment building to the north.
Describe what measures the building operator will take regarding snow removal/snow storage.

Other Non-Residential Parking Setback Requests
2904-2908 Old Glenview Road
Case 2011-Z-51
Granted
Request for a special use for a place of worship, a 20.0’ side yard setback variation, a 9.08’ side
yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 27.54’ rear yard setback variation, a 25.0’ front yard
parking space setback variation, a 20.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback
variation, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 60 parking space variation, an 875
square foot (70%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 655.0 square foot (38.89%)
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 490.0 square foot (40%) side
yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 402.0 square foot (33.5%) rear yard total impervious
surface coverage variation, and a 417.0 square foot (34.75%) rear yard structure impervious
surface coverage variation on Lot 3 and a special use for a place of worship, a 20.0’ side yard
setback variation, a 16.42’ rear yard setback variation, a 468.4 square foot (40%) side yard
impervious surface coverage variation, a 905.0 square foot (39.78%) rear yard total impervious
surface coverage variation, a 688.75 square foot (30.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface
coverage variation, and a 102.5 square foot (4.51%) rear yard pavement impervious surface
coverage variation on Lot “A” to permit the construction of a new place of worship building
1918-1920 Lake Avenue
Case 2009-Z-63
Granted
Request for an expansion of a special use (automobile service station), a 1.5’ east side yard setback
variation, a 1.58’ front yard parking space setback variation, a 0.5’ east side yard parking setback
variation, a 5.0’ west side yard parking space setback variation, a 4.5’ aisle width variation, a 0.5’
parking space width variation, and 1 loading space variation to permit an addition to an existing
auto body establishment
1222 Washington Court
Case 2007-Z-26
Granted
Request for a 0.43’ side yard setback variation, a 5’ east side yard parking setback variation, a 5’
west side yard parking setback variation, a 5’ rear yard parking setback variation, a 3 space loading
variation, a 14 space parking variation, a 20’ parking aisle width variation to permit a two-story
and second story addition to a legal non-conforming structure
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Case 2015-Z-08
135 Green Bay Road
1145-1151 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2005-Z-68
Granted
Request for a variation to expand a legal nonconforming structure, a 26 space parking variation, a 5’
parking space setback variation, a .5’ parking space depth variation, a 1 space loading variation, a
loading space size variation, a 624.63 square foot (30.4%) total rear yard coverage variation, a
1,240.85 square foot (60.4%) rear yard driveway coverage variation, a 1’ aisle width variation, a
variation to the requirement that concrete curbing be installed, a variation to the requirement that
vehicular access to the parking area of the proposed building be provided from a collector or major
street, and a special use for a shopping center to allow the expansion of an existing commercial
building.
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 14.4.B.4 requires that open off-street parking spaces serving a non-residential use must be a
minimum of 5.0’ from any lot line.
Section 14.5.B.1 requires that each off-street parking space must open directly upon an aisle or
driveway of such width to provide adequate means of access to the parking space. No off-street
parking space may open directly onto a street or alley.
Section 14.5.E requires off-street parking areas of more than four spaces to provide concrete
curbing no less than 6 inches in height along the perimeter of the parking lot.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 5.0’ north side yard parking space setback variation,
a 5.0’ south side yard parking space setback variation, a 0.5’ rear yard parking space setback
variation, a variation from the requirement that each off-street parking space must open directly
upon an aisle or driveway, and a variation from the requirement that off-street parking areas with
more than 4 spaces must provide concrete curbing along the perimeter of the parking lot at 135
Green Bay Road, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2015-Z-08.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3

Aerial Maps
Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
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Case 2015-Z-08
135 Green Bay Road
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Plat of Survey
Proposed Site Plan
Floor Plan
Front View
Side View

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
February 24, 2015
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette
Beacon, February 26, 2015
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated March 3, 2015
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, February 26, 2015
Traffic Engineering Review by Alfred Benesch and Company,
dated January 21, 2015
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2015
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Members Absent:

John Kolleng

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

II.

2015-Z-03

519 Forest Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2015-Z-04

1916 Washington Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
February 18, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

Public Comment
There was no public comment.

V.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:24 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

February 18, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
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2015-Z-03
3.0

519 Forest Avenue

February 18, 2015

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Ms. Erica Blake, applicant
519 Forest Avenue

3.12

Mr. Chris Blake, applicant
519 Forest Avenue

3.13

Ms. Amy Mangold, architect
Mangold Architecture

3.14

Mr. Tom Kenny, general contractor
Scott Simpson Builders

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 3.5’ detached garage height variation, a
variation to retain a non-conforming detached accessory structure upon the
demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a parking space in a
required front yard. The Village Board will hear this case on March 10, 2015.

3.22

The architect said that there is an existing garage that was built about 10 years ago.
Her clients are conscientious when constructing a new home. They want to
preserve the existing garage. It is higher than allowed so they are asking for a
height variation. They want to make some improvements to the existing structure.
One improvement is changing the siding and roofing so that the garage relates to
the home. Garages on this block are spectacular. The existing garage is vinylsided, asphalt-roofed box. They want to change the materials so that it related
architecturally to the house. It is a big garage. They want to add some dormers,
which face north or the rear yard of the property. She started facing the garage in
the way that she did because from the alley one cannot see the proposed dormer
improvements. The footprint and height of the garage as seen in the alley is what
currently exists, but they are asking for approval to shift it to the east.
The proposed gable end would be hard to see from the alley given the sight lines.
While the dormers exceed the limit of 12’, they are done in such a way that one
would see the last one on the east only obliquely. They want to make improvements
and realize that it is above the 12’ limit. They want the garage to fit with the
neighborhood’s character. It is irresponsible to have a forced demolition of
something that was recently built and is in very good shape. Adding the dormers
is cosmetic; they are not changing the roof rafters. Ceiling joists stay in place as
do the LVL headers over the garage doors.
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2015-Z-03

519 Forest Avenue

February 18, 2015

They did not create this problem. They are seeking approval to move something
that is built and act responsibility to not have this be a forced demolition.
Regarding the front yard parking request, there is an asphalt driveway that runs
from Forest to the alley. It is a massive amount of asphalt. It has created storm
water runoff issues in the past. There is a landscape plan in the packet. They want
to remove almost all of the driveway. The through driveway would be gone. They
can now create some open space at the back part of the property, which helps with
sunlight issues. They want to keep a small portion of the front yard driveway.
There is a request with the Director of Engineering to keep the curb cut. They also
want to permission to keep a portion of the front yard driveway for parking of cars.
There is no parking on the north side of the street. They do not want to have to
park blocks and blocks away. There is a letter from a neighbor at 525 Forest, to the
west, and they have the exact setup that the applicant is requesting. The general
contractor is also at the meeting for questions.
3.23

Mr. Boyer asked if the garage was conforming in height, would they still add the
design elements.
The architect said that a conforming height would be 15’ so they would probably
be asking to do something to dress up the face of the garage.

3.24

Mr. Schneider asked for an explanation as to whether they can go up to 18’.
Ms. Roberts said that going from 15’ to 18’ is allowed under two conditions: the
exterior wall framing does not exceed 9’4” and that any exterior roof projections
do not exceed 12’.
The architect said that the overall height of the existing garage was permitted at
18’. She measured and thinks that it is more like 18’6”. There is a gable end and
the ridge of the gable end and where the shed dormers meet the existing roof is
15’7”. It is not 18’. Her understanding is that the permitted height of the dormers
would be 12’ and they are requesting 15’7”.

3.25

Mr. Surman asked if it would work if it was 3’ lower.
The architect said it would not work and explained why. The dormers are overframed on the existing structure if they want to move all dormers down, they would
have to cut out ceiling joists.

3.26

Mr. Surman asked what over-framed meant.
The architect said they are going to pick up the current garage and slide it over on
the lot. The existing roof rafters and plywood sheeting will stay. The dormers are
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2015-Z-03

519 Forest Avenue

February 18, 2015

decorative and will be built on top of that existing plywood sheeting and rafter
framing.
3.27

Chairman Duffy asked if the dormers would shed light inside the space.
The architect said that they would not shed light for now. They are trying to create
a garage that is a monument to the property. They want to make improvements and
do not want to change the alley view.

3.28

Mr. Schneider said that it is an attractive solution. He clarified that they are moving
the garage, building a new pad, there will be new electricity, new siding, new
roofing, and new doors. What they are moving are 2 x 4s and rafters and plywood
and LVL headers. What would the difference in cost be to start all over?
The architect does not have a number regarding the difference in cost. But they are
not necessarily approaching this from a cost standpoint. They are trying to be
responsible in not tearing down a 10 year-old structure.
Mr. Blake said it would be $6,300 less expensive to slide the garage over and
remodel it. This is more of an environmental issue. They do not want to demolish
a 10 year-old garage.

3.29

Ms. Norman referenced the photo of the home. She said that they are putting a
parking pad in front of the garage into the backyard of the house for two additional
cars. They are asking for space in front of the house for two more cars.

3.30

Mr. Surman talked about having one car in the front.

3.31

Ms. Norman said that in the summer people park between the sidewalk and the
street.
Mr. Blake said that the front is designed for one car and there is space for two cars
in the back. There is space to allow his wife to drive through. They are a two-car
family.

3.32

Ms. Norman pointed out that they have four children.

3.33

Mr. Surman said that they are reducing the driveway down.
Mr. Blake said that they plan to remove the entire driveway. The garage originally
was in the center of the back yard.

3.34

Mr. Boyer asked about a calculation on impervious surface existing and proposed.
Is there a net reduction with this plan?
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2015-Z-03

519 Forest Avenue

February 18, 2015

Ms. Roberts said that she does not typically calculate existing coverage. The
proposed coverage is conforming.
3.35

Chairman Duffy said he did not see a landscape plan in the packet. His question is
about the parking spot in the front. Are they having bushes along the side?
The architect said that the landscape plan is preliminary. They will probably not
have bushes there based on the configuration of the existing curb cut. The curb cut
is for 519 and 525 Forest. The driveways are side by side with a small amount of
grass in between. If they wanted to create enough buffer for landscaping, they are
concerned about the safety issue and they would have to adjust the existing curb
cut further to the east to accommodate the shift in the driveway. The site plan
shows that they want to keep the existing curb cut and driveway. The buffer is
probably not going to happen.

3.36

Chairman Duffy said it does not make sense to have two spaces in the back when
there is more room in the front. The space in the back is blocked by the garage.
Ms. Blake said that their mudroom was in the back. She does not want her or the
children traipsing through the house. It is hard to park on the street from May
through September. The neighbors have parking pads and driveways. They cannot
park on the street in the summer during the day.

3.37

Ms. Norman asked if they had considered putting a parking pad in the back instead
of in the front.
Mr. Blake said they thought about that, but they would be shifting the garage into
the green space. One of the big attractions of the property was the amount of green
space that could be created in the back for their children. They want to preserve
the backyard.

3.38
5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer said that the difficulty or hardship is the non-conforming height of the
existing garage. The design elements are going to be an addition that brings this
garage more into character with existing garages surrounding the property. The
existing garage is out of character with that alley. The applicants are spending a
significant amount of money on materials. The garage doors are even more
expensive than put in a typical garage. All standards of review are met.
The driveway is an improvement to existing conditions. They are removing a lot
of impervious surface. The remaining parking pad exists. They are making an
improvement. There is no impact on the neighborhood and it is not out of character
with the neighborhood.
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He can fully support the application.

6.0

5.2

Mr. Surman agrees with the above comments. He likes the idea of retaining the
existing structure. It will be an improvement sliding it off center. He also agrees
that the new garage is more characteristic of other garages in the area. Regarding
the driveway in the front, it is a good solution. He will support the request.

5.3

Ms. Norman said that garage changes meet the standards of review and thinks that
it is good that they are keeping the garage. She is having an issue with the parking
pad in the front and the Village looks like a parking lot with all of the cars in the
front. That driveway was already there so they are actually keeping part of a
driveway. She knows what parking can be like there during the summer.

5.4

Mr. Schneider said he has no problem with the parking pad. Regarding the garage,
if they had come to the Board and said that they are building a new garage that is
18’5” and they wanted variations for a new garage, he would have supported it
because the garage is attractive. It is somewhat disingenuous to say that they are
moving an existing garage. They are reconstructing 90% of the garage. But he still
can support it. He said there is a garage on the alley that is boarded up. The
proposed garage will be a good addition to the neighborhood.

5.5

Mr. Merci said that one of the components of sustainable architecture is the
retainment of existing structures when possible. The solution is admirable. He was
glad to see a reduction in the amount of hard surfaces. He can support the request.

5.6

Chairman Duffy concurs with his colleagues and does not see any issues, although
he might have asked for a front yard driveway that extends closer to the front door.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 3.5’ detached garage
height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming detached accessory
structure upon the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a
parking space in a required front yard at 519 Forest Avenue, in accordance with the
plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Bob Surman
Reinhard Schneider

Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2015-Z-03.
6.21

Ms. Norman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the existing nonconforming detached garage and the existing driveway, impose upon the owner a practical
difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner. The difficulty is peculiar
to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use
of the property by otherwise requiring an existing garage to be demolished. Instead,
modifications can be made to the structure to improve its appearance while essentially
maintaining the impact that it has on the alley. Other garages on the alley are oversized
and this garage will be consistent with existing conditions. The retention of a portion of
the front driveway does not alter the existing condition of cars parking there now. Street
parking is restricted to the north side of the street and parking is limited during the summer
months. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjoining property. The garage will be conforming in setbacks and coverage and the
driveway portion is existing. The proposed variations if granted will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, which includes oversized detached garages and parking
spaces in the front yard.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 3.5’ detached garage
height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming detached accessory structure upon
the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a parking space in a
required front yard at 519 Forest Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Mike Swain, representing the applicant
B & D Custom Builders and AccuBuild Development
2045 Highland Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’
front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to
permit the retention of a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on March
10, 2015.

3.22

Mr. Swain said that he is the salesman and project manager. They are new home
builders and this is the first remodel project they have done. They bought the
property with the intent to demolish and build a new home. They saw that the house
had a good foundation and there is demand for newer homes at a lower price point
than new homes are driving. They could do a second floor addition and a remodel
to the first floor and basement and price it at a lower price point.
The existing structure was legal non-conforming. It sat in front of the front yard
setback. They did an administrative review for a front yard setback variance, which
was approved. They also received a front yard encroachment variance for the
porch. They got the building permit and started construction. Upon demolition of
the roof, two exterior walls collapsed. The remaining two walls were in bad shape.
The inspector was out for a foundation inspection for the front porch piers. At that
point, the building inspector brought it to the attention of Community Development
that they replaced the first floor walls. He spoke with staff and it was presented to
him that they should modify the plans to represent what is being replaced. They
did that and continued with construction and it was never mentioned that they
should stop. Now they are under roof. In mid-January, it was noted that this would
now be classified as a new home and they would need to get another variance, but
not through administrative review, and they got a stop work order on the project.
They then applied for this variance. They are asking for a front yard setback
variance, which was granted through administrative review of 2.59’. They are
asking for a front porch encroachment variance of 1’, which was also granted
during the administrative review. There is an existing side yard patio that goes up
to the property line so they are asking for a variance to keep that patio. That
variance is 3’.
The house as it sits now does not look different from what was previously approved.
The first floor wall is now new and not old. The property to the west is in line with
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them and might be 1’ closer. The property to the east at 1910 Washington projects
closer to the street than this property does. But all homes are in alignment.
3.24

Mr. Boyer asked if they replaced the 2x4s and if the layout is the same.
Mr. Swain said that the first floor was originally proposed to be remodeled.

3.25

Chairman Duffy said that as long as the four walls are up, it is not new construction.
The original plan that was approved is still the plan today except it is a new house
because some walls came down during demolition. What is the need to keep the
patio? Is there an opening on the side of the building?
Mr. Swain said it is nice, but they could give it up. There is a patio door. The patio
would conform if it was cut back to 3’, which would be fine.

3.26

Mr. Surman said that everything is the same but there are new first floor walls. The
elevation and the footprint are the same.
Ms. Roberts said that the Village sees this as new construction.
Mr. Swain said he will now have to do a new sewer and water service, new electrical
service. They did engineering for site development, which is not typically required.

3.27

Mr. Schneider referenced the case on 8th Street where they found out that after
examining the foundation walls, they had to take those down. In tonight’s case, the
foundation walls are staying where they are and the first floor is staying where it is.
It is less of a significant destruction of the existing property. Regarding the existing
patio, is there anything underneath?
Mr. Swain said that it is a concrete slab with cinderblocks. The room has a sliding
door; it was originally an attached garage. They are removing the drive in front of
the house. He is not sure when the patio was added. He could keep the patio and
cut it back to 3’ from the lot line. The patio is currently 10.29’ wide.

3.28

Chairman Duffy said they could have kept the patio if the walls had not fallen down.

3.29

Mr. Boyer asked the additional cost they have incurred because of the change.
Mr. Swain said that the cost is significant. With all framing involved, new sewer,
water, and electrical, and engineering, it is about $100,000. He will still have a new
house on top of an old foundation so he cannot sell it for what he sells a new house
for.

3.30

Mr. Schneider asked the age of the current house.
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Mr. Swain said it was built in the 1940s. The foundation walls are concrete. They
are very solid. A structural engineer looked at them.
3.31

Mr. Merci asked the elevation of the new study as compared to the elevation of the
existing patio.
Mr. Swain said it is labeled as right elevation. On the plan, a window is shown
there.

3.32

Mr. Merci asked if that fenestration was a door or a window.
Mr. Swain said the plans shows a window. They are planning to keep the existing
door opening.

3.33

Mr. Merci said that there would be a step up from that room to the patio. What is
the difference in height between the two elevations?
Mr. Swain said they are the same grade. It is quite possible that the patio was part
of the original garage.

3.34

5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. There was an email from
a neighbor who supported the application.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Ms. Norman said that the variations meet the standards of review and it would be a
hardship to make the changes required if the variations weren’t granted. She can
support the application.

5.2

Mr. Boyer said standards of review are met. There is a need for this mid-level new
construction home. He can support the request. The setbacks are fine and the
footprint remains the same. The patio is existing. An open patio is a less intense
use if the patio was actually part of the garage. Additional costs were incurred,
which would be more than any penalty imposed on someone.

5.3

Mr. Surman agrees with the above comments. He can support the request.

5.4

Mr. Schneider will also support it but has some concerns that the notion that they
approached the project by just adding a second floor and maybe change some
interior walls and comply with the definition of a renovation versus new
construction. How many of these will be the Board see? It seemed unlikely that
this could be classified under the rules of renovation. The Board needs to be
sensitive to this in the future.

5.5

Mr. Merci also supports the request.
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5.6

Mr. Surman said if the applicant had come to the Board asking for foundation
modifications to accomplish something different that would be one thing. The
house is on the existing pad and this will deter others from going around the issue.

5.7

Mr. Boyer said he did a similar project and ran into the same problems in trying to
keep up the walls.

5.8

Chairman Duffy concurred with the above comments. He agrees that the contractor
was penalized with the additional expense incurred since this is now seen as new
construction. He hopes that the Village Board takes this into account. He can
support the application.

DECISION
6.1

Ms. Norman moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.59’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’ side yard patio
setback variation to permit the retention of a new home at 1916 Washington Avenue
in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Ms. Norman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2015-Z-04.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDING OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the
location of the house on the lot and the loss of two of the first floor walls during
construction, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was
not created by the owner and is due to the siting of the house on the lot and an occurrence
4
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during construction. The difficulty is peculiar to the lot in question. The difficulty prevents
the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a second-story addition that is
now considered a new home because two of the first floor walls collapsed during
construction. The construction was proposed to take place on top of the existing first floor;
the first floor had to be reconstructed, and the new home now built over the existing
foundation. The original plan did not require removing and relocating the foundation and
to do so now imposes an economic burden on the applicant. The proposed variations will
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjoining properties. The house conforms
to the side yard setbacks and an alley separates the property from a house to the east. The
variations if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The
proposed new home will look the same as the original plan for a second-story addition.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.59’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’ side yard patio setback
variation to permit the retention of a new home at 1916 Washington Avenue in accordance
with the plans submitted.
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